

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY**  
**DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT**

TO: Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc.  
3111 N. University Dr.  
Coral Springs, Florida 33065

**DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER**  
**(For violation of Corporations Code section 31110)**

The Commissioner of Business Oversight finds that:

1. Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. is a Delaware corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware in June 2008. Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. offers and sells franchises, and operates under the name of Accessible Home Health Care.
2. On June 29, 2010, Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. filed an application to register the offer and sale of franchises in California. That application was filed with the Department of Corporations (now known as the Department of Business Oversight). The Department approved the registration application of Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. on July 2, 2010.
3. However, on or about March 10, 2010, Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. offered a franchise to ATD by providing this franchisee with a franchise disclosure document. In addition, the franchisee, ADT, paid Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. a sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00) as a franchise fee on or about March 29, 2010. Furthermore, on or about April 13, 2010, Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. sold the franchise to ATD, by executing a franchise agreement with this franchisee. Specifically, the franchise agreement was executed by ATD and by Mirella Salem, Director of Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc., and ATD paid the remaining deposit of thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000.00) to the franchisor. This franchise was offered and sold to ADT in California.
4. Although Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. offered and sold a franchise to ADT during March and April 2010, it was not registered to offer and sell franchises in this state during that time.

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion that Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. has offered and sold a franchise in California. The Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the further opinion that Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. offered and sold a franchise in California that was subject to registration under the Franchise Investment Law without the offer and sale first being registered, in violation of Corporations Code section 31110.

Pursuant to section 31402 of the Corporations Code, Valiant Healthcare Services, Inc. is hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer and sale of franchises in California unless and until the offers have been registered under the Franchise Investment Law or are exempt.

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Franchise Investment Law.

Dated: August 24, 2016

JAN LYNN OWEN  
Commissioner of Business Oversight

By \_\_\_\_\_  
MARY ANN SMITH  
Deputy Commissioner  
Enforcement Division